

No. 23-831

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CONSTANCE EILEEN CASWELL,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF COLORADO,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO

Respondent's Brief in Opposition

PHILIP J. WEISER
Attorney General

SHANNON WELLS STEVENSON
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Office of the Colorado
Attorney General
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
shannon.stevenson@coag.gov
(720) 508-6000

JILLIAN J. PRICE
Deputy Attorney General

TRINA K. KISSEL
Senior Assistant Attorney
General

FRANK LAWSON
Assistant Attorney General

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
INTRODUCTION..... 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 6
I. The Questions Presented Are Not Sufficiently Important or Recurring to Warrant this Court’s Review..... 6
II. Petitioner is Unlikely to Prevail on the Merits. 9
 A. The Court Should Not Overrule *Almendarez-Torres*. 9
 B. The Court Should Not Create a New Exception for Misdemeanor-to-Felony Recidivist Provisions. 15
III. There is No Significant Circuit Split for the Court to Resolve. 17
 A. Petitioner Relies on Cases that Only Tangentially Address the Issue. 17
 B. A Consensus Exists, and the Colorado Supreme Court Followed It..... 21
IV. This Case is a Poor Vehicle for Deciding the Question Presented. 23
CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	13
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	1, 2, 15, 21
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	1, 2, 8, 13
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	13
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. 563 (2010).....	13
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007).....	13
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	13
<i>Graham v. West Virginia</i> , 224 U.S. 616 (1912)	1
<i>Great Lakes Ins. SE v. Raiders Retreat Realty Co., LLC</i> , 601 U.S. 65 (2024).....	6
<i>Hilton v. S.C. Pub. Railways Comm’n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	10
<i>In re Ross</i> , 19 Mass. 165 (1824).....	1
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007).....	13
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000)	11
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	13
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	11
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 591 U.S. 299 (2020).....	10

<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	10
<i>Lopez v. People</i> , 113 P.3d 713 (Colo. 2005)	11
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 500 (2016).....	13
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	8, 12
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	10
<i>People v. Braman</i> , 765 N.E.2d 500 (Ill. App. Ct. 2002)	16, 21, 22
<i>People v. Fullerton</i> , 525 P.2d 1166 (Colo. 1974)	14
<i>People v. Kembel</i> , 2023 CO 5.....	14
<i>People v. Moore</i> , 701 P.2d 1249 (Colo. App. 1985).....	12
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	10
<i>Rice v. State</i> , 801 S.W.2d 16 (Tex. Crim. App. 1990).....	11
<i>Salas v. People</i> , 177 Colo. 264 (1972).....	12
<i>Simmons v. State</i> , 332 So. 3d 1129 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2022).....	11, 19, 20
<i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012).....	13
<i>Spencer v. Texas</i> , 385 U.S. 554 (1967)	12, 14
<i>State v. Brooke</i> , 863 N.E.2d 1024 (Ohio 2007).....	20
<i>State v. Finelli</i> , 780 So.2d 31 (Fla. 2001).....	19
<i>State v. Jefferson</i> , 26 So.3d 112 (La. 2009).....	21, 22

<i>State v. Kendall</i> , 58 P.3d 660 (Kan. 2002).....	16, 21, 22
<i>State v. LeBaron</i> , 808 A.2d 541 (N.H. 2002).....	16, 21, 22
<i>State v. Mann</i> , 876 N.W.2d 710 (N.D. 2016).....	17
<i>State v. Palmer</i> , 189 P.3d 69 (Utah Ct. App. 2008).....	21, 22
<i>State v. Pike</i> , 162 S.W.3d 464 (Mo. 2005).....	16, 21, 22
<i>State v. Roswell</i> , 196 P.3d 705 (Wash. 2008).....	3, 8, 14, 17, 18
<i>State v. Schall</i> , 337 P.3d 647 (Idaho 2014).....	21, 22
<i>Talley v. State</i> , 841 A.2d 308 (Del. 2003).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Barker</i> , 1 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>United States v. Black Bear</i> , 542 F.3d 249 (8th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	13
<i>United States v. Boone</i> , 279 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>United States v. Ceballos</i> , 302 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>United States v. Corona-Sanchez</i> , 291 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2002).....	3, 18

<i>United States v. Dean</i> , 76 F.3d 329 (10th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>United States v. Gilliam</i> , 994 F.2d 97 (2d Cir. 1993)	14
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019).....	13
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 824 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	7, 8, 12
<i>United States v. Jacobs</i> , 44 F.3d 1219 (3d Cir. 1995)	14
<i>United States v. McAtee</i> , 538 Fed. App'x 414 (5th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>United States v. McCaney</i> , 117 Fed. App'x. 704 (9th Cir. 2006)	3, 18
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 560 U.S. 218 (2010).....	5
<i>United States v. Phipps</i> , 259 F.3d 961 (8th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Gonzales</i> , 358 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2004).....	3, 17
Statutes	
COLO. REV. STAT. § 18-9-202(2)(b)(I)	10
FLA. STAT. § 316.193(2)(b) (1997)	24
FLA. STAT. § 775.082(9) (2022)	25
WASH. REV. CODE § 9.68A.090(1)	23, 24
Other Authorities	
U.S.S.G. § 2L1.2 (2002)	9, 23
